

Brookfield DTLA Fund Office Trust Investor Inc.

Consolidated Financial Statements
as of and for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2025

BROOKFIELD DTLA FUND OFFICE TRUST INVESTOR INC.

**QUARTERLY REPORT
FOR THE QUARTERLY PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2025**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Financial Statements (Unaudited).	
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024	1
Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024	3
Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Deficit for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024	4
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024	5
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	7

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Financial Statements.

BROOKFIELD DTLA FUND OFFICE TRUST INVESTOR INC.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited; in thousands)

	March 31, 2025	December 31, 2024
ASSETS		
Investments in Real Estate:		
Land	\$ 108,234	\$ 108,234
Buildings and improvements	1,044,531	1,044,490
Tenant improvements	144,411	144,406
Investments in real estate, gross	1,297,176	1,297,130
Less: accumulated depreciation	196,755	186,918
Investments in real estate, net	1,100,421	1,110,212
Investment in unconsolidated real estate joint venture	28,439	29,937
Cash and cash equivalents	19,807	13,702
Restricted cash	106,169	84,658
Rents, deferred rents and other receivables, net	82,829	87,367
Intangible assets, net	1,592	1,899
Deferred charges, net	28,928	27,448
Due from affiliates	7,038	7,534
Prepaid and other assets, net	2,780	4,394
Assets held for sale	293,663	293,220
Total assets	\$ 1,671,666	\$ 1,660,371
LIABILITIES AND DEFICIT		
Liabilities:		
Secured debt, net	\$ 1,538,267	\$ 1,537,923
Accounts payable and other liabilities	165,192	137,826
Due to affiliates	8,800	6,302
Intangible liabilities, net	1,626	1,663
Liabilities associated with assets held for sale	13,093	13,293
Total liabilities	1,726,978	1,697,007
Commitments and Contingencies		

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

BROOKFIELD DTLA FUND OFFICE TRUST INVESTOR INC.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (continued)

(Unaudited; in thousands, except share amounts)

	March 31, 2025	December 31, 2024
LIABILITIES AND DEFICIT (continued)		
Mezzanine Equity:		
7.625% Series A Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock, \$0.01 par value, 9,730,370 shares issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024	\$ 525,861	\$ 521,224
Noncontrolling Interests:		
Series A-1 preferred interest	508,394	504,090
Senior participating preferred interest	—	—
Series B preferred interest	240,449	235,158
Total mezzanine equity	1,274,704	1,260,472
Stockholders' Deficit:		
Common stock, \$0.01 par value, 1,000 shares issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024	—	—
Additional paid-in capital	205,935	205,829
Accumulated deficit	(1,536,022)	(1,503,008)
Noncontrolling interests	71	71
Total stockholders' deficit	(1,330,016)	(1,297,108)
Total liabilities and deficit	\$ 1,671,666	\$ 1,660,371

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

BROOKFIELD DTLA FUND OFFICE TRUST INVESTOR INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited; in thousands)

	For the Three Months Ended March 31,	
	2025	2024
Revenue:		
Lease income	\$ 43,540	\$ 61,996
Parking	6,187	8,592
Interest and other	280	678
Total revenue	50,007	71,266
Expenses:		
Rental property operating and maintenance	18,531	26,800
Real estate taxes	7,431	10,480
Parking	1,990	3,361
Other expenses	686	795
Depreciation and amortization	11,167	11,915
Interest	27,486	50,330
Total expenses	67,291	103,681
Other income (losses):		
Equity in loss of unconsolidated real estate joint venture	(1,498)	(2,554)
Total other losses	(1,498)	(2,554)
Net loss	(18,782)	(34,969)
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests:		
Series A-1 preferred interest returns	4,304	4,304
Senior participating preferred interest redemption measurement adjustment	—	(117)
Series B preferred interest returns	5,291	4,668
Series B common interest – allocation of net income	—	4
Net loss attributable to Brookfield DTLA	(28,377)	(43,828)
Series A preferred stock dividends	4,637	4,637
Net loss attributable to common interest holders of Brookfield DTLA	\$ (33,014)	\$ (48,465)

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

BROOKFIELD DTLA FUND OFFICE TRUST INVESTOR INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT

(Unaudited; in thousands, except share amounts)

	<u>Number of Shares</u>					
	<u>Common Stock</u>	<u>Common Stock</u>	<u>Additional Paid-in Capital</u>	<u>Accumulated Deficit</u>	<u>Non- controlling Interests</u>	<u>Total Stockholders' Deficit</u>
Balance, December 31, 2024	1,000	\$ —	\$ 205,829	\$ (1,503,008)	\$ 71	\$ (1,297,108)
Net (loss) income				(28,377)	9,595	(18,782)
Contributions			106			106
Dividends, preferred returns and redemption measurement adjustments on mezzanine equity				(4,637)	(9,595)	(14,232)
Balance, March 31, 2025	<u>1,000</u>	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$ 205,935</u>	<u>\$ (1,536,022)</u>	<u>\$ 71</u>	<u>\$ (1,330,016)</u>

	<u>Number of Shares</u>					
	<u>Common Stock</u>	<u>Common Stock</u>	<u>Additional Paid-in Capital</u>	<u>Accumulated Deficit</u>	<u>Non- controlling Interests</u>	<u>Total Stockholders' Deficit</u>
Balance, December 31, 2023	1,000	\$ —	\$ 205,299	\$ (1,482,050)	\$ 40	\$ (1,276,711)
Net (loss) income				(43,828)	8,859	(34,969)
Contributions			80			80
Dividends, preferred returns and redemption measurement adjustments on mezzanine equity				(4,637)	(8,855)	(13,492)
Balance, March 31, 2024	<u>1,000</u>	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$ 205,379</u>	<u>\$ (1,530,515)</u>	<u>\$ 44</u>	<u>\$ (1,325,092)</u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

BROOKFIELD DTLA FUND OFFICE TRUST INVESTOR INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited; in thousands)

	For the Three Months Ended March 31,	
	2025	2024
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Net loss	\$ (18,782)	\$ (34,969)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	11,167	11,915
Equity in loss of unconsolidated real estate joint venture	1,498	2,554
Recovery of lease receivables previously deemed uncollectible	(297)	(209)
Amortization of acquired below-market leases, net of acquired above-market leases	117	114
Straight-line rent amortization	2,823	2,768
Amortization of tenant inducements	675	798
Amortization and write-off of debt financing costs	51	253
Increase in mortgage debt due to paid-in-kind interest	293	293
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
Rents, deferred rents and other receivables, net	1,981	1,677
Deferred charges, net	(908)	(452)
Due from affiliates	38	652
Prepaid and other assets, net	1,606	(5,609)
Accounts payable and other liabilities	25,470	37,133
Due to affiliates	2,498	474
Net cash provided by operating activities	28,230	17,392
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Expenditures for real estate improvements	(720)	(1,625)
Net cash used in investing activities	(720)	(1,625)
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Proceeds from Series B preferred interest	—	2,069
Distributions to Series B preferred interest	—	(3,625)
Distributions to senior participating preferred interest	—	(108)
Contributions to additional paid-in capital	106	80
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	106	(1,584)
Net change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash	27,616	14,183
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period	98,360	74,409
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period	\$ 125,976	\$ 88,592

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

BROOKFIELD DTLA FUND OFFICE TRUST INVESTOR INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (continued)

(Unaudited; in thousands)

	For the Three Months Ended March 31,	
	2025	2024
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:		
Cash paid for interest, net	\$ 50,175	\$ 10,759
Cash received from income taxes refund, net	\$ —	\$ (457)
Supplemental disclosure of non-cash investing and financing activities:		
Accrual for current-period additions to real estate investments	\$ 397	\$ 932
Noncash contributions to Series B preferred interest	\$ —	\$ 9,279
Noncash contributions to senior participating preferred interest	\$ —	\$ 162

The following is a reconciliation of Brookfield DTLA's cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at the beginning and end of the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024:

	For the Three Months Ended March 31,	
	2025	2024
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	\$ 13,702	\$ 13,174
Restricted cash at beginning of period	84,658	61,235
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period	\$ 98,360	\$ 74,409
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	\$ 19,807	\$ 13,250
Restricted cash at end of period	106,169	75,342
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period	\$ 125,976	\$ 88,592

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

BROOKFIELD DTLA FUND OFFICE TRUST INVESTOR INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

As used in these notes to consolidated financial statements, tabular amounts are presented in thousands, except share amounts, percentage data and dates.

Note 1—Organization and Description of Business

Brookfield DTLA Fund Office Trust Investor Inc. (“Brookfield DTLA” or the “Company”) is a Maryland corporation and was incorporated on April 19, 2013. Brookfield DTLA was formed for the purpose of consummating the transactions contemplated in the Agreement and Plan of Merger dated as of April 24, 2013, as amended, and the issuance of shares of 7.625% Series A Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock (the “Series A preferred stock”) in connection with the acquisition of MPG Office Trust, Inc. and MPG Office, L.P. (together, “MPG”). Brookfield DTLA is a direct subsidiary of Brookfield DTLA Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“DTLA Holdings”, and together with its affiliates excluding the Company and its subsidiaries, the “Manager”). DTLA Holdings is an indirect partially-owned subsidiary of Brookfield Property Partners L.P. (“BPY”), an exempted limited partnership under the Laws of Bermuda, which in turn is the flagship commercial property entity wholly-owned by Brookfield Corporation, a corporation under the laws of Ontario, and the primary vehicle through which Brookfield Corporation invests in real estate on a global basis.

As of March 31, 2025, Brookfield DTLA owned Bank of America Plaza (“BOA Plaza”), EY Plaza, Wells Fargo Center–North Tower and Wells Fargo Center–South Tower, which are Class A office properties, and FIGat7th, a retail center. Additionally, Brookfield DTLA Fund Properties II LLC (“Fund II”) has a noncontrolling interest in an unconsolidated real estate joint venture with Brookfield DTLA FP IV Holdings LLC (“DTLA FP IV Holdings”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of DTLA Holdings, which owns Beaudry (previously known as 755 South Figueroa), a residential development that was substantially completed in May 2023. All of these properties are located in the Los Angeles Central Business District (the “LACBD”) in Downtown Los Angeles, which has long been a major office district for law firms, accounting firms and government agencies.

Brookfield DTLA primarily receives its income from lease income, including tenant reimbursements, generated from the operations of its office and retail properties, and to a lesser extent, revenue from its parking garages.

BROOKFIELD DTLA FUND OFFICE TRUST INVESTOR INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(Unaudited)

Note 2—Basis of Presentation

As used in these consolidated financial statements and related notes, unless the context requires otherwise, the terms “Brookfield DTLA,” the “Company,” “us,” “we” and “our” refer to Brookfield DTLA Fund Office Trust Investor Inc. together with its direct and indirect subsidiaries.

Principles of Consolidation and Basis of Presentation

In the opinion of management, all adjustments, consisting of only those of a normal and recurring nature, considered necessary for a fair presentation of the financial position and interim results of Brookfield DTLA as of and for the periods presented have been included. The results of operations for interim periods are not necessarily indicative of those that may be expected for a full fiscal year.

The consolidated balance sheets as of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 include the accounts of Brookfield DTLA and subsidiaries in which it has a controlling financial interest. All material intercompany transactions have been eliminated in consolidation as of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, and for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024.

Determination of Controlling Financial Interest

We consolidate entities in which Brookfield DTLA is considered to be the primary beneficiary of a variable interest entity (“VIE”) or has a majority of the voting interest in the entity. We are deemed to be the primary beneficiary of a VIE when we have (i) the power to direct the activities of the VIE that most significantly impact its economic performance, and (ii) the obligation to absorb losses of, or the right to receive benefits from, the VIE that could potentially be significant to the VIE. We do not consolidate entities in which the other parties have substantive kick-out rights to remove the Company’s power to direct the activities, and most significantly impacting the economic performance, of the VIE. In determining whether we are the primary beneficiary, we consider factors such as ownership interest, management representation, authority to control decisions, and contractual and substantive participating rights of each party.

Brookfield DTLA Fund Properties II LLC. The Company earns a return through an indirect investment in Fund II. DTLA Holdings, the parent of Brookfield DTLA, owns all of the common interest in Fund II. Brookfield DTLA has an indirect preferred stock interest in Fund II and its wholly-owned subsidiary is the managing member of Fund II. The Company determined that Fund II is a VIE. As a result of having the power to direct the significant activities of Fund II that impact Fund II’s economic performance, and the obligation to absorb losses of, or the right to receive benefits from, Fund II that could potentially be significant to the Fund II, Brookfield DTLA meets the two conditions for being the primary beneficiary of Fund II.

We consolidate entities through which we conduct substantially all of our business, and own, directly and through subsidiaries, substantially all of our assets. As of March 31, 2025, these consolidated VIEs had in aggregate total consolidated assets of \$1.6 billion (of which \$1.4 billion is related to investments in real estate) and total consolidated liabilities of \$1.7 billion (of which \$1.5 billion is related to non-recourse debt secured by our office and retail properties). The Company is obligated to repay substantially all of the liabilities of our consolidated VIEs, except for the non-recourse secured debt.

BROOKFIELD DTLA FUND OFFICE TRUST INVESTOR INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(Unaudited)

Investment in Unconsolidated Real Estate Joint Venture. Fund II has a noncontrolling interest in a joint venture, Brookfield DTLA Fund Properties IV LLC (“Fund IV”), with DTLA FP IV Holdings. The Company determined that the joint venture is a VIE mainly because its equity investment at risk is insufficient to finance the joint venture’s activities without additional subordinated financial support. While the joint venture meets the definition of a VIE, Brookfield DTLA is not its primary beneficiary as the Company lacks the power through voting or similar rights to direct the activities that most significantly impact the joint venture’s economic performance. Therefore, the Company accounts for its ownership interest in the joint venture under the equity method. Under the equity method of accounting, we initially recognize Fund II’s investment in the joint venture at the fair value of the assets contributed, and subsequently adjust the joint venture’s carrying amount for Fund II’s share of the joint venture’s redemption value and other-than-temporary impairments (if any). The redemption value represents the amount to be distributed to Fund II in the event of termination or liquidation of the joint venture. Adjustments to the joint venture’s carrying amount to its redemption value are recorded in the consolidated statements of operations as equity in income (loss) of unconsolidated real estate joint venture. As of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the Company’s ownership interest in the unconsolidated real estate joint venture was 18.5% and 18.6%, respectively.

The liabilities of the joint venture may only be settled using the Beaudry assets and are not recourse to the Company. Brookfield DTLA’s exposure to its investment in the joint venture is limited to its investment balance and the Company has no obligation to make future contributions to the joint venture. Pursuant to the operating agreement of the joint venture, DTLA FP IV Holdings may be required to fund additional amounts for the Beaudry development, routine operating costs, and guaranties or commitments of the joint venture.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods presented. The Company bases its estimates on historical experience and on various other assumptions that it considers to be reasonable under the circumstances. For example, estimates and assumptions have been made with respect to the useful lives of assets, recoverable amounts of receivables, impairment of long-lived assets, as well as the fair value of assets held for sale and debt. Actual results could ultimately differ from such estimates.

BROOKFIELD DTLA FUND OFFICE TRUST INVESTOR INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(Unaudited)

Impairment Review

Investments in long-lived assets, including our investments in real estate, are individually reviewed for impairment if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the long-lived assets might not be recoverable, which is referred to as a “triggering event” or an “impairment indicator.” Indicators of potential impairment include the following:

- Change in strategy resulting in an increased or decreased holding period;
- Lower stabilized occupancy levels;
- Deterioration of the rental market as evidenced by rent decreases, record-high capital expense obligations, and/or elevated concessions such as tenant improvement, over numerous quarters;
- Properties with recent impairment issues that are adjacent to or located in the same submarket;
- Significant decrease in properties’ market price;
- Tenant financial problems; and/or
- Comparable market barriers of competitors in the same submarket.

The carrying amount of long-lived assets to be held and used is deemed not recoverable if it exceeds the sum of undiscounted cash flows expected to result from the use and eventual disposition of the asset. Triggering events or impairment indicators for long-lived assets to be held and used are assessed by property and include significant fluctuations in estimated net operating income, changes in leasing activity, significant near-term lease expirations, current and historical operating and/or cash flow losses, rental rates, and other market factors.

When conducting the impairment review of our investments in real estate, we assess the expected undiscounted cash flows based upon numerous factors. These factors include, but are not limited to, the credit quality of our tenants, available market information, known trends, current market/economic conditions that may affect the asset, and historical and forecasted financial and operating information relating to the property, such as net operating income, leasing activity statistics, vacancy projections, renewal percentage, and rent collection rates. If the undiscounted cash flows expected to be generated by a property are less than its carrying amount, the Company determines the fair value of the property and an impairment loss is recorded to write down the carrying amount of such property to its fair value. Based on its review, management concluded that no additional impairments were required on Brookfield DTLA’s real estate properties during the each of the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024.

The Company’s investment in its unconsolidated real estate joint venture is also reviewed for impairment quarterly or when conditions exist that may indicate that the decrease in the carrying amount of the investment has occurred and is other than temporary. Triggering events or impairment indicators for the Company’s unconsolidated real estate joint venture include its recurring operating losses, and other events such as significant changes in construction costs, estimated completion dates, intended holding periods, and other factors related to the Beaudry development. Upon determination that an other-than-temporary impairment has occurred, a write-down is recognized to reduce the carrying amount of the investment to its estimated fair value. Based on its review, management concluded that Brookfield DTLA’s investment in its unconsolidated real estate joint venture was not impaired as of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024.

BROOKFIELD DTLA FUND OFFICE TRUST INVESTOR INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(Unaudited)

Assets & Liabilities, Held for Sale

As of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, assets and liabilities held for sale only consisted of certain assets and liabilities of EY Plaza (the "Disposal Group"). See [Note 11— Assets Classified as Held for Sale](#) for details.

During the year ended December 31, 2023, EY Plaza was placed into receivership by court order due to defaults on loan secured by this property. As a result of the receiver's appointment and its contractual rights, the receiver is managing the operations of the EY Plaza property. We do not have direct access to the rental payments as tenants are required to deposit payments into restricted lockbox accounts, controlled by the receiver. While we retain an ownership interest in the property, we no longer believe we will be able to successfully modify the loan encumbering this property. We will cooperate in any sale or foreclosure of the property and will focus on an orderly exit from the asset, although there is no assurance that we will be able to achieve a resolution on a timely basis. As a result, certain assets and liabilities of EY Plaza are classified as held for sale upon transfer to the receivership during the year ended December 31, 2023, as criteria set forth in the *Long-Lived Assets Classified as Held for Sale* Subsections of FASB Codification Topic 360 are met. The Company recorded an impairment charge for EY Plaza of \$21.1 million upon the transfer. The Disposal Group is reported at the lower of its carrying amount or its estimated fair value less costs to sell. Depreciation and amortization of the Disposal Group cease upon designation as held for sale.

In December 2024, EY Plaza was marketed for sale by the mortgage lenders.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash, deposits with major commercial banks, and short-term investments with an original maturity of three months or less.

Restricted Cash

Restricted cash consists primarily of deposits for leasing costs, tenant improvements and capital expenditures; real estate taxes and insurance reserves, debt service reserves and other items as required by certain of the Company's secured debt agreements. It also includes cash accounts controlled by loan administrative agents, receivers or lenders pursuant to cash sweep events associated with the loans secured by certain properties. See [Note 3 — Restricted Cash](#) for details.

Rents, Deferred Rents and Other Receivables, Net

Under ASC Topic 842, *Leases*, Brookfield DTLA must assess on an individual lease basis whether it is probable that the Company will collect future lease payments throughout the term of the lease. The Company considers the tenant's payment history and current credit status when assessing collectability. If the collectability of the lease payments is probable at lease commencement, the Company recognizes lease income over the term of the lease on a straight-line basis. During the term of the lease, Brookfield DTLA monitors the credit quality and any related material changes of our tenants by (i) reviewing financial statements of the tenants that are publicly available or that are required to be delivered to us pursuant to the applicable lease, (ii) monitoring news reports regarding our tenants and

BROOKFIELD DTLA FUND OFFICE TRUST INVESTOR INC.

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(Unaudited)**

their respective businesses, (iii) monitoring the tenant's payment history and current credit status, and (iv) analyzing current economic trends, and reasonable and supportable forecasts of future economic conditions. When collectability is not deemed probable at the lease commencement date, the Company's lease income is constrained to the lesser of (i) the income that would have been recognized if collection were probable, or (ii) the lease payments that have been collected from the lessee. If the collectability assessment changes to probable after the lease commencement date, any difference between the lease income that would have been recognized if collectability had always been assessed as probable and the lease income recognized to date is recognized as a current-period adjustment to lease income. If the collectability assessment changes to not probable after the lease commencement date, lease income is reversed to the extent that the lease payments that have been collected from the lessee are less than the lease income recognized to date. Changes to the collectability of operating leases are recorded as adjustments to lease income in the consolidated statements of operations. As the result of our assessment of the collectability of amounts due under leases with our tenants, the Company recovered lease income totaling \$297 thousand and \$209 thousand that were previously deemed uncollectible, respectively, during the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024.

Income Taxes

Brookfield DTLA made elections to treat certain subsidiaries as real estate investment trusts ("REIT Subs") pursuant to Sections 856 through 860 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), commencing with the tax period ended December 31, 2013. The REIT Subs conduct their operations with the intent to continue to qualify as a REIT. Accordingly, such REIT Subs are not subject to U.S. federal income tax, provided that they continue to qualify as a REIT and make distributions to stockholders, if any, that generally equal or exceed its taxable income.

Brookfield DTLA has also elected to treat certain of its subsidiaries as taxable REIT subsidiaries ("TRS"). A TRS is permitted to engage in activities that the REIT cannot engage in directly, such as performing non-customary services for the Company's tenants, holding assets that the Company cannot hold directly and conducting certain affiliate transactions. A TRS is subject to both federal and state income taxes. The Company's various TRS did not have significant tax provisions or deferred income taxes during the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024.

Recently Issued Accounting Literature

New Accounting Pronouncements Adopted

There have been no new accounting pronouncements adopted during the three months ended March 31, 2025.

Accounting Pronouncements Issued But Not Yet Adopted

The Company does not anticipate any recently issued accounting standards pronouncements to have a significant impact on the consolidated financial position or results of operations in these or future consolidated financial statements.

BROOKFIELD DTLA FUND OFFICE TRUST INVESTOR INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) (Unaudited)

Note 3—Restricted Cash

Restricted cash as of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 is summarized as follows:

	March 31, 2025	December 31, 2024
Leasing costs, tenant improvements and capital expenditure reserves	\$ 13,183	\$ 2,959
Tax and insurance	11,383	8,165
Parking and security deposit reserves	3,669	3,663
Cash sweep reserves	73,109	66,984
Receivership restricted cash balance	4,825	2,887
Restricted Cash	\$ 106,169	\$ 84,658

As of March 31, 2025, total restricted cash balance included \$30.1 million held for EY Plaza, mainly comprised of \$21.4 million of cash sweep reserves, \$4.8 million of receivership restricted cash balance and \$3.7 million parking and security deposit reserves. As of December 31, 2024, total restricted cash balance included \$26.0 million held for EY Plaza, mainly comprised of \$19.2 million of cash sweep reserves, \$3.7 million parking and security deposit reserves and \$2.9 million of receivership restricted cash balance.

Note 4—Rents, Deferred Rents and Other Receivables, Net

Brookfield DTLA’s rents, deferred rents and other receivables are comprised of the following:

	March 31, 2025	December 31, 2024
Straight-line and other deferred rents	\$ 79,686	\$ 82,051
Tenant inducements receivable	26,737	26,737
Tenant receivables	4,698	6,277
Other receivables	1,868	1,973
Rents, deferred rents and other receivables, gross	112,989	117,038
Less: accumulated amortization of tenant inducements	(12,887)	(12,212)
Rents, deferred rents and other receivables, net	\$ 100,102	\$ 104,826
Less: rents, deferred rents and other receivables, net held for sale	(17,273)	(17,459)
Rents, deferred rents and other receivables, net	\$ 82,829	\$ 87,367

See [Note 2 “Basis of Presentation — Rent, Deferred Rents and Other Receivables, Net”](#) for a discussion of assessments regarding the collectability of rents and deferred rent receivables and related adjustments made during the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024.

BROOKFIELD DTLA FUND OFFICE TRUST INVESTOR INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) (Unaudited)

Note 5—Secured Debt, Net

Brookfield DTLA's secured debt as of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 is as follows:

			Principal Amount as of	
	Maturity Date	Contractual Interest Rates	March 31, 2025	December 31, 2024
Variable-Rate Loans:				
EY Plaza ⁽¹⁾	4/12/2023	SOFR + 2.86%	\$ 275,000	\$ 275,000
EY Plaza ⁽¹⁾	4/12/2023	SOFR + 6.85%	30,000	30,000
Wells Fargo Center–South Tower ⁽²⁾	11/4/2023	SOFR + 3.50%	266,946	266,946
Wells Fargo Center–North Tower ⁽³⁾	1/8/2024	SOFR + 1.76%	400,000	400,000
Wells Fargo Center–North Tower ⁽³⁾⁽⁵⁾	1/8/2024	SOFR + 4.11%	68,565	68,565
Wells Fargo Center–North Tower ⁽³⁾⁽⁴⁾⁽⁵⁾	1/8/2024	SOFR + 5.11%	37,086	37,086
Total variable-rate loans			1,077,597	1,077,597
Fixed-Rate Debt:				
BOA Plaza	9/1/2024 ⁽⁶⁾	4.05 %	400,000	400,000
FIGat7th ⁽⁷⁾	3/1/2026	8.00 %	60,808	60,515
Total fixed-rate debt			460,808	460,515
Total secured debt, gross			1,538,405	1,538,112
Less: unamortized debt financing costs			(138)	(189)
Total secured debt, net			\$ 1,538,267	\$ 1,537,923

- (1) In May 2023, the EY Plaza Loans were placed into receivership by court order due to defaults on loans secured by the property. In December 2024, EY Plaza was marketed for sale by the mortgage lenders. See [Note 2 — Basis of Presentation — Assets Held for Sale](#) for details.
- (2) The loan is currently in maturity default and management is under extension negotiations with the lenders. Effective November 4, 2023, pursuant to the Forbearance and Loan Modification Agreement and subsequent amendment agreements, the lenders agreed to forbear from exercising its rights and remedies with respect to the defaults until August 4, 2025. During this forbearance period from November 4, 2023 through August 4, 2025, interest payments are temporarily suspended, while interests continue to accrue at the increased interest rate of SOFR+3.50%, compared to original interest rate of SOFR+1.91%. The property is currently in a cash sweep with the lenders. Management is currently in discussion with the lenders on a short-term extension of the forbearance period.
- (3) The loans are currently in maturity default and a cash sweep. In April 2025, Brookfield DTLA was made aware of a notice of default (the "Notice") issued by the senior lenders' administrative loan agent to the borrower of the \$400.0 million Wells Fargo Center North senior loan, North Tower, LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Brookfield DTLA. The Notice states that the lenders declared that all outstanding balances of the senior loan and interests to be immediately due and payable, and elected to foreclose on collateralized property. As of the date of this Quarterly Report, management has no intention to cure the default.
- (4) Brookfield Corporation owns a significant interest in a company whose subsidiary is the lender of this loan.
- (5) In October 2023, the Company entered into an amendment to the mezzanine loan agreements where the debt service payments under forbearance during the year ended December 31, 2023 shall be added to the outstanding loan balances. As of both March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, Mezzanine I and Mezzanine II loans included paid-in-kind ("PIK") interest of \$3.6 million and \$2.1 million, respectively.
- (6) The loan is currently in maturity default which triggered a cash sweep. In April 2025, the lenders initiated a judicial foreclosure process following the maturity default on the secured loan. In May 2025, the lenders filed a petition to institute a receivership for management of the property.

BROOKFIELD DTLA FUND OFFICE TRUST INVESTOR INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) (Unaudited)

- (7) The 8.0% fixed interest rate comprised of 6.0% payable current, and 2.0% deferred and payable at maturity. The 2.0% deferred interest (also called PIK interest) is added to the principal balance so that the interest is paid, together with the principal, at maturity. As of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the total amount of PIK interest included in the principal balance amounted \$2.3 million and \$2.0 million, respectively.

Debt Maturities

The following table provides information regarding the Company's minimum future principal payments due on the Company's secured debt as of March 31, 2025:

2026	\$	60,808
Principal loan balances with maturity prior to March 31, 2025		1,477,597
Total secured debt	\$	1,538,405

Non-Recourse Carve Out Guarantees

All of our secured debt is subject to "non-recourse carve out" guarantees that expire upon elimination of the underlying loan obligations. In connection with these loans, Brookfield DTLA entered into "non-recourse carve out" guarantees, which provide for these otherwise non-recourse loans to become partially or fully recourse against DTLA Holdings, if certain triggering events (as defined in the loan agreements) occur. None of these triggering events occurred during the three months ended March 31, 2025.

Note 6—Accounts Payable and Other Liabilities

Brookfield DTLA's accounts payable and other liabilities are comprised of the following:

	March 31, 2025	December 31, 2024
Tenant improvements and inducements payable	\$ 10,398	\$ 10,392
Unearned rent and tenant payables	16,374	17,603
Accrued capital expenditures and leasing commissions	2,980	1,289
Accrued debt interest and penalty	138,342	117,200
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	10,191	4,635
Accounts payable and other liabilities	\$ 178,285	\$ 151,119
Less: Accounts payable and other liabilities held for sale	(13,093)	(13,293)
Accounts payable and other liabilities	\$ 165,192	\$ 137,826

BROOKFIELD DTLA FUND OFFICE TRUST INVESTOR INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(Unaudited)

Note 7—Noncontrolling Interests

Mezzanine Equity Component

Mezzanine equity in the consolidated balance sheets is comprised of the following:

Series A Preferred Stock. Brookfield DTLA is authorized to issue up to 10,000,000 shares of Series A preferred stock, \$0.01 par value per share, with a liquidation preference of \$25.00 per share. As of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, 9,730,370 shares of Series A preferred stock were outstanding, of which 9,357,469 shares were issued to third parties and 372,901 shares were issued to DTLA Fund Holding Co., a subsidiary of DTLA Holdings.

Series A Preferred Interest. The Series A preferred interest in Fund II is indirectly held by the Company through wholly owned subsidiaries (subject to certain REIT accommodation preferred interests).

Series A-1 Preferred Interest. The Series A-1 preferred interest is held by DTLA Holdings or wholly-owned subsidiaries of DTLA Holdings.

Senior Participating Preferred Interest. Brookfield DTLA Fund Properties III LLC (“Fund III”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of DTLA Holdings, issued a senior participating preferred interest to DTLA Holdings in connection with the formation of Brookfield DTLA and the MPG acquisition.

Series B Preferred Interest. At the time of the merger with MPG, DTLA Holdings made a commitment to contribute up to \$260.0 million in cash or property to Fund II, which directly or indirectly owns the Brookfield DTLA properties. Pursuant to the latest amendments to the Limited Liability Company Agreement of Fund II, such contribution commitment by DTLA Holdings increased to \$425.0 million. As of March 31, 2025, \$60.9 million is available to the Company under this commitment for future funding. The Series B preferred interest in Fund II held by DTLA Holdings is senior to the interest in Fund II indirectly held by the Company and has a priority on distributions senior to the equity securities of such subsidiaries held indirectly by the Company and, as a result, rank senior to the Series A preferred stock. The Series B preferred interest in Fund II may limit the amount of funds available to the Company for any purpose, including for dividends or other distributions to holders of its capital stock, including the Series A preferred stock.

The Series A-1 preferred interest, senior participating preferred interest and Series B preferred interest are held by a noncontrolling interest holder. Series A preferred stock, Series A-1 preferred interest, senior participating preferred interest and Series B preferred interest (collectively, the “Preferred Interests”) are classified as mezzanine equity because they are callable, and the holder of the Series A-1 preferred interest, senior participating preferred interest, Series B preferred interest, and some of the Series A preferred stock indirectly controls the ability to elect to redeem such instruments, through its controlling interest in the Company and its subsidiaries. See [Note 8—“Mezzanine Equity.”](#)

BROOKFIELD DTLA FUND OFFICE TRUST INVESTOR INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) (Unaudited)

Stockholders' Deficit Component

Common interests held by DTLA Holdings are presented as “noncontrolling interests” as part of Stockholders' Deficit in the consolidated balance sheets.

Note 8—Mezzanine Equity

A summary of the change in mezzanine equity is as follows:

	Number of Shares of Series A Preferred Stock	Series A Preferred Stock	Noncontrolling Interests			Total Mezzanine Equity
			Series A-1 Preferred Interest	Senior Participating Preferred Interest	Series B Preferred Interest	
Balance, December 31, 2024	9,730,370	\$ 521,224	\$ 504,090	\$ —	\$ 235,158	\$ 1,260,472
Issuance of Series B preferred interest					—	—
Dividends		4,637				4,637
Preferred returns			4,304		5,291	9,595
Redemption measurement adjustments				—		—
Contributions from noncontrolling interests				—		—
Distributions to noncontrolling interests				—	—	—
Balance, March 31, 2025	<u>9,730,370</u>	<u>\$ 525,861</u>	<u>\$ 508,394</u>	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$ 240,449</u>	<u>\$ 1,274,704</u>

	Number of Shares of Series A Preferred Stock	Series A Preferred Stock	Noncontrolling Interests			Total Mezzanine Equity
			Series A-1 Preferred Interest	Senior Participating Preferred Interest	Series B Preferred Interest	
Balance, December 31, 2023	9,730,370	\$ 502,675	\$ 486,878	\$ (62)	\$ 206,247	\$ 1,195,738
Issuance of Series B preferred interest					11,348	11,348
Dividends		4,637				4,637
Preferred returns			4,304		4,668	8,972
Redemption measurement adjustments				(117)		(117)
Contributions from noncontrolling interests				162		162
Distributions to noncontrolling interests				(108)	(3,625)	(3,733)
Balance, March 31, 2024	<u>9,730,370</u>	<u>\$ 507,312</u>	<u>\$ 491,182</u>	<u>\$ (125)</u>	<u>\$ 218,638</u>	<u>\$ 1,217,007</u>

Series A Preferred Stock

As of March 31, 2025, the Series A preferred stock is reported at its redemption value of \$525.9 million calculated using the redemption price of \$243.3 million plus \$282.6 million of accumulated and unpaid dividends on such Series A preferred stock through March 31, 2025.

BROOKFIELD DTLA FUND OFFICE TRUST INVESTOR INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(Unaudited)

No dividends were declared on the Series A preferred stock during the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024. Dividends on the Series A preferred stock are cumulative, and therefore, will continue to accrue at an annual rate of \$1.90625 per share.

The Series A preferred stock does not have a stated maturity and is not subject to any sinking fund or mandatory redemption provisions. We may, at our option, redeem the Series A preferred stock, in whole or in part, for \$25.00 per share, plus all accumulated and unpaid dividends on such Series A preferred stock up to and including the redemption date. Other than as required under the “Distribution Waterfall” in this footnote, there is no commitment or obligation on the part of Brookfield DTLA or DTLA Holdings to redeem or make distributions to the Series A preferred stock. The Series A preferred stock is not convertible into or exchangeable for any other property or securities of Brookfield DTLA.

Noncontrolling Interests

There is no commitment or obligation on the part of Brookfield DTLA or DTLA Holdings to redeem the Preferred Interests.

Series A-1 Preferred Interest

As of March 31, 2025, the Series A-1 preferred interest is reported at its redemption value of \$508.4 million calculated using its liquidation value of \$225.7 million plus \$282.7 million of unpaid interest through March 31, 2025. Interest earned on the Series A-1 preferred interest is cumulative and accrues at an annual rate of 7.625%.

Senior Participating Preferred Interest

As of March 31, 2025, the senior participating preferred interest is reported at its redemption value of \$0.0 million using the 4.0% participating interest in the residual value of BOA Plaza, EY Plaza and FIGat7th upon disposition or liquidation.

Series B Preferred Interest

As of March 31, 2025, the Series B preferred interest is reported at its redemption value of \$240.4 million calculated using its liquidation value of \$203.1 million plus \$37.4 million of unpaid preferred returns on such Series B preferred interest through March 31, 2025. Brookfield DTLA is entitled to receive a market rate of return on its contributions, currently 9.0% as of March 31, 2025.

BROOKFIELD DTLA FUND OFFICE TRUST INVESTOR INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(Unaudited)

Distribution Waterfall

Brookfield DTLA may, at its discretion, distribute all or a portion of its available cash (as defined in the limited liability company agreement of Fund II) in the following priority: (1)

First to: Series B preferred interest unpaid preferred return
Second to: Series B preferred interest unreturned preferred capital

Third, proportionally in respect of unpaid preferred return to:
Series A preferred interest unpaid preferred return (2)
Series A-1 preferred interest unpaid preferred return (3)

Fourth, proportionally in respect of unreturned capital to: (2) (4)
Series A preferred interest unreturned capital
Series A-1 preferred interest unreturned capital (3)

And fifth to: Common interests to Brookfield DTLA and DTLA Holdings (5)

- (1) Cash available to Fund II arises from its interests in its investments. Fund II owns indirectly all of the interests in Wells Fargo Center–South Tower, Wells Fargo Center–North Tower, and an interest in the 755 South Figueroa development site which will decrease as capital is called to fund the development. See [Note 1 — “Organization and Description of Business”](#). In addition, Fund II owns 96% indirectly of the interests in EY Plaza, FIGat7th and BOA Plaza (the “Fund III Assets”). DTLA Holdings owns the remaining 4% interest in the Fund III Assets. The amounts due to DTLA Holdings on the senior participating preferred interest for its preferred return and unreturned capital in Fund III were fully paid as of December 31, 2015. All of Fund II’s interests in these assets are subject to certain REIT accommodation preferred interests. This waterfall may be affected by future equity issuances in respect of Fund II, Fund III, Fund IV, or their subsidiaries, and are subject to all of the indebtedness of the entities.
- (2) The Fund II Series A preferred interest is comprised of two parts, one is a preferred component with the analogous economic terms as the Company’s Series A Preferred Stock and a common component, which is junior to the preferred component of the Series A interest on analogous terms to the relationship between the Company’s Series A Preferred Stock and Common Stock. The Series A preferred interest is junior to the Fund II Series B preferred interest. See [Note 7 — “Noncontrolling Interests — Series B Preferred Interest”](#). Amounts paid in respect of the Fund II’s Series A preferred interest are generally available upon distribution to the Company for further distribution in respect of the Company’s Series A Preferred Stock, and, when and if distributed in respect of the Series A Preferred Stock, will be distributed first to accumulated and unpaid dividends and to reduce its unreturned liquidation capital.
- (3) DTLA Holdings in its capacity as the holder of the Series A-1 preferred interest can waive receipt of distributions that would otherwise be made to it in respect of the Series A-1 preferred interest and such amounts shall be paid instead to the Series A preferred interest or as otherwise provided by the subsequent provisions of the waterfall. Any amounts waived by DTLA Holdings shall not reduce the Series A-1 unpaid preferred return or unreturned capital.
- (4) Applicable if distribution is (a) in connection with a liquidating event or redemption or (b) at the election of Brookfield DTLA.
- (5) Based on the interests of the Series A and Series B interests of the Fund after repayment of the preferred capital portion of each of them, until the Senior A junior unreturned liquidation capital is reduced to zero.

BROOKFIELD DTLA FUND OFFICE TRUST INVESTOR INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(Unaudited)

Note 9— Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures

Fair Value Measurement

ASC Topic 820, *Fair Value Measurement*, defines fair value and establishes a framework for measuring fair value. The objective of fair value is to determine the price that would be received upon the sale of an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date (the “exit price”).

ASC Topic 820 established a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes observable and unobservable inputs used to measure fair value into three categories:

- Level 1— Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date.
- Level 2— Observable prices that are based on inputs not quoted in active markets but corroborated by market data.
- Level 3— Unobservable prices that are used when little or no market data is available.

The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to Level 1 inputs and the lowest priority to Level 3 inputs. Brookfield DTLA utilizes valuation techniques that maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs, to the extent possible, as well as consider counterparty credit risk in its assessment of fair value.

Recurring Measurements—

As of both March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, there were no assets or liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis.

Nonrecurring Measurements—

As of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, there were no assets measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis, as no additional impairments of Brookfield DTLA’s real estate properties were recorded during the three months ended March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024.

The Company uses the discounted cash flow method to assess the fair value of investments in real estate. All inputs used to value investments in real estate fall within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. Even if observable market data is available, such inputs are considered Level 3 if any significant data point used in the valuation process is not observable. When estimating the fair value of our investments in real estate, we assessed the expected undiscounted cash flows based upon numerous factors. These factors include, but are not limited to, available market information, known trends, current market/ economic conditions that may affect the asset, and historical and forecasted financial and operating information relating to the property, such as net operating income, leasing activity statistics, vacancy projections, renewal percentage, and rent collection rates. Fair value is primarily determined by discounting the expected future cash flows, generally over a term of 10 years including a terminal value based on the application of a capitalization rate to estimated year 11 cash flows. The measurement of the fair value of the Company's investment is impacted by the discount rate and terminal capitalization rate utilized in the discounted cash flows model which are significant unobservable inputs.

BROOKFIELD DTLA FUND OFFICE TRUST INVESTOR INC.**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**
(Unaudited)*Disclosures about Fair Value of Financial Instruments—*

Secured debt — The Company estimates the fair value of its debt by calculating the credit-adjusted present value of principal and interest payments for each loan. The calculation incorporates observable market interest rates (Level 2 inputs), assumes that each loan will be outstanding until maturity, and excludes any options to extend the maturity date of the loan available per the terms of the loan agreement, if any. For loans where the principal balance is higher than the reported appraised value, the fair value of the debt is set equal to the negative of the property floor, effectively setting the net fair value at \$0. The table below presents the estimated fair value and carrying value of the Company's secured debt included in liabilities:

	<u>March 31, 2025</u>		<u>December 31, 2024</u>	
Fair Value	\$	1,545,802	\$	1,545,231
Carrying Value	\$	1,538,267	\$	1,537,923

Other financial instruments — The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, tenant and other receivables, other assets, accounts payable and other liabilities, and balances with affiliates approximate fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments.

BROOKFIELD DTLA FUND OFFICE TRUST INVESTOR INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) **(Unaudited)**

Note 10—Related Party Transactions

Management Agreements

Certain subsidiaries of Brookfield DTLA have entered into arrangements with the Manager, pursuant to which the Manager provides property management and various other services. The following table presents the basis of fees incurred to the Manager and Brookfield affiliates during the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024:

Fee Type	Affiliate	Fee Description
Property management	The Manager	2.75% of rents collected / gross receipts (as defined in the management agreements)
Leasing	The Manager and Brookfield affiliates	1.00% to 4.00% of expected rents, depending on the terms of the lease and whether a third-party broker was paid a commission for the transaction
Construction management	The Manager	3.00% of hard and soft construction costs
Entitlement	Affiliate of the Manager	20.00% of the entitlement costs incurred by BOA Plaza, if the entitlement budget is less than \$3,000,000

A summary of fees and costs incurred by the applicable Brookfield DTLA subsidiaries under these arrangements is as follows:

	For the Three Months Ended March 31,	
	2025	2024
Property management (1)	\$ 1,215	\$ 1,490
Leasing	\$ 638	\$ 20
Construction management (1)	\$ —	\$ 44
Entitlement	\$ 2	\$ 9
General, administrative and reimbursable expenses	\$ 574	\$ 646

(1) The court-appointed receiver ended the Brookfield management agreement on August 1, 2023 for EY Plaza.

Property management fee and general, administrative and reimbursable expenses are included in rental property operating and maintenance expense in the consolidated statements of operations. Leasing fees are capitalized as deferred charges, construction management and entitlement fees are capitalized as part of investments in real estate.

BROOKFIELD DTLA FUND OFFICE TRUST INVESTOR INC.**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**
(Unaudited)*Insurance Agreements*

Properties held by certain Brookfield DTLA subsidiaries and affiliates are covered under insurance policies entered into by the Manager. Insurance premiums for Brookfield DTLA's properties are paid by the Manager. Brookfield DTLA reimburses the Manager for fees and expenses related to such policies that have been allocated to the Company's properties as determined by the Manager in its reasonable discretion taking into consideration certain facts and circumstances, including the value of the Company's properties.

A summary of costs incurred by the applicable Brookfield DTLA subsidiaries and affiliates under this arrangement, which are included in rental property operating and maintenance expense in the consolidated statements of operations, is as follows:

	For the Three Months Ended March 31,	
	2025	2024
Insurance expense (1)	\$ 2,395	\$ 4,165

- (1) The Company's terrorism insurance coverage is purchased through a captive facility that is an affiliate of BPY. Insurance premiums incurred in connection of this arrangement totaled \$40 thousand and \$76 thousand, respectively, during the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024.

BROOKFIELD DTLA FUND OFFICE TRUST INVESTOR INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) **(Unaudited)**

Other Related Party Transactions with Brookfield Corporation Affiliates

A summary of the impact of other related party transactions with Brookfield Corporation affiliates on the Company's consolidated statements of operations is as follows:

	For the Three Months Ended March 31,	
	2025	2024
Lease income (1)	\$ 2,946	\$ 3,435
Parking revenue (1)	\$ 247	\$ 247
Lease income — regional office (2)	\$ 360	\$ 349
Interest expense (3)	\$ 883	\$ 995

- (1) In September 2019, Brookfield Corporation acquired a significant interest in Oaktree Capital Group, LLC ("Oaktree"), an existing tenant at Wells Fargo Center–North Tower. Lease income and parking revenue from Oaktree and its subsidiaries have been reported as related party transactions since the date of acquisition by Brookfield Corporation.
- (2) Represents lease income charged to Brookfield Properties (USA II) LLC by Wells Fargo Center–North Tower related to the Company's regional office space effective May 2022.
- (3) A subsidiary of Oaktree is the lender of the \$37.1 million Mezzanine II loan secured by Wells Fargo Center–North Tower. The loan is in maturity default. Since April 2023, the lender of the Mezzanine II loan agreed to forbear from exercising any remedy because of non-payment of the monthly debt service payments for the loan. During the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, Mezzanine II loan interest expense incurred totaled \$0.9 million and \$1.0 million, respectively, which was reported in "interest expense" in the consolidated statements of operations, and the interest payable balance was \$5.9 million and \$5.1 million as of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, respectively, reported in "Due to Affiliates" in the consolidated balance sheets. As of both March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, \$2.1 million of forborne interest was included in the principal balance in accordance with the loan agreement as amended. See [Note 5](#) —"Secured Debt, Net." for details.

The Manager or its affiliates may incur certain out-of-pocket expenses on behalf of the Company and pass through such expenses at cost to the Company.

Note 11—Assets Classified as Held for Sale

The major classes of assets and liabilities associated with the Disposal Group that were classified as held for sale as of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 are as follows:

	March 31, 2025	December 31, 2024
Investments in real estate, net	\$ 268,356	\$ 267,727
Rents, deferred rents and other receivables, net	17,273	17,459
Intangible assets, net	86	86
Deferred charges, net	7,871	7,871
Prepaid and other assets, net	77	77
Assets held for sale	\$ 293,663	\$ 293,220
Accounts payable and other liabilities	\$ 13,093	\$ 13,293
Liabilities associated with assets held for sale	\$ 13,093	\$ 13,293

BROOKFIELD DTLA FUND OFFICE TRUST INVESTOR INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(Unaudited)

Note 12—Subsequent Events

The Company has evaluated the impact of all subsequent events through May 27, 2025, which is the date that these consolidated financial statements were available to be issued. No material events, other than those disclosed elsewhere in these consolidated financial statements, have occurred subsequent to March 31, 2025, which require further disclosure in the consolidated financial statements.